IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,
MUMBAT BENCH, MUMBAT.

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO_431/2002.

Date of decision
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- Versgus
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,
MUMBAI BENCH, MUMBAT.

' ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.431/2001.

Mumbai, this the &ﬁk day of L%#uﬁﬂw 2003.

"Hon’ble Smt. Shanta Shastry, Mémber (A).

Indurkar Ramesh,

C/4, Sandhyarag Co- operat1ve

- Housing Society Ltd.

Kalyan West,

Dist. Thane. ... Applicant.
(By Advocate shri V.K. Pradhan)

V.

1. The Union of India
Through the Secretary,
Ministry of Defence,
South Block,

New Delhi ~ 110 011%.

" The Engineer-in-Chief,
E-In-C’s Branch, Army HG,
DHQ, Kashmitr House,

New Dethi - 110 011,

[\n]

3. The Chief Engineer,
Southern Command,
Pune, HQ - ooufhern Command ‘ o
Pune - 411 001, , . . .Respondents.
(By Advocate Shri R.K.Shetty) o :
ORDER

By Smt. Shanta Shastry, Member (A).

By this QA, the app1icant'has claimed interest on delayed
payment of his retiral dués and also for payment of encashment of
Eérned Leave of 43 days, with interest at 24% from “the date of
entitlement f111 the date of payment and further interest on the
delayed payment thereof. -
2. The applicant took voluntary retirement when he was
working as Superintendent‘Surveyor of Works at Pune in the Office
of Chief  Engineer, Southern Command, Pune. His voluntary
retirement‘was éffectiye from '12.9.1938. ° The applicant has
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raigsed the issue of full qﬁa}ifying service for pensioh also.

3. According to the applicant, the maximum age for appearing
for any examination was relaxed to 30 years in 1972-73. The
applicant had appeared at the axamination when he was 30 vears
old and after completing all the formalities he had entered the
sarvice when he was 30 yaars and six months old. When he took
Vo]untary‘ retirement on 12.9.1398, he got benefit of 5 vyears of
qua11fying‘service as per rules. According to the applicant, he
is entitled to full pension on his 28 vears of service as there
was re?axatién of age upto 20 vears for appearing in examinatiocns
in 1972-73. Unfortunately, he was unable to complete 33 yvears of
service due to the delaved entry into service. He states' that
Rule 49 of the CCS (Pension) Rﬁ1és grants benefit of full pension
to employees only - on completion of 233 vyears of pengionable -
service, in his case he falls short of the same. He 1is,

thaerefore, challenging the validity of the aforesaid Rule in the

petition.
4. The applicant submits that he was entitled to his full
legal dues. He had given notice for voluntary retirement 3

months netiee in advance. After his retirement he was made the

various payments as follows

Legal Dues on his Retirement ' " Delay

"a) Central Government Emploveas
Insurance Scheme

1/2 months

ha

The D.D. was sent to him on
1.12.1998

1/2 months

s}

b) Leave Encashment paid in
December, 1998,

c) Gerneral Provident Fund’
Rs.L,B6,838/~- was paid on

16.2.1894, months

]
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Further balance amount of
Rs.3,738/- paid on 31.5.2000 8 months

d)} TA/DA balarce amount of
Rse.11,201/~ paid on 2.6.139%,
Re.1200/- paid on 27.92.1999 and
further sum of Rs. 98/- paid on

18.1.2000.

2) Gratuity was transmitted to the 1 year and
applicant’s Bank by letter 2 months
dt.8.11.1999,

5. The contentions of the applicant are two fold. One is

the payments of the retiral dues were made belatedly, whereas,

a}] the dues are to be paid iﬁmediately on retirement. He had
given sufficient notice in advance to the Respondents and they
ought to have prepared -his papers well in time.' He has,
therefore, sought interest on these delayed payments. The
sec?nq contention s regarding the wrong computation of his

Earned Leave for purposes of encashment of leave. According to

- ‘the Pune Office where the applicant worked, the Earned Leave to

his creait was 245 days, whereas, he has been paid enCashmént
on1§ for 202 days. The applicant demanded that the Pune Offéce
record should be seen, it shpu]d be produced by the Respondents
as that 1is the authenticated one. Accérding ta him, the
computation of the Earned Leave by the New Delhi office was -not
correct.

5. In regard to the GPF also, the applicant has disputed the
amount paid to him. According to him, he was paid an amount of

Rs.E,R6,896/-, whereas, ' he was entitled to an amount of

Rs.5,85,288/- after taking into account the interest payable for

- the amount deposited after March, 1998.

7. The Respondents submit that they have made all the payments
within a reasonable period after the voluntary retirement of the

-
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applicant. While in the case of retirement on superannuation,
the Rules stipulate that amounts of grgtuity etc. can be paid
within a period of three months from the dat; of retirement and
Leave Encashment and CTG.E.I;S; etc. to be ﬁaid immediately on
fetirement. There is no such time 1imit prescribed in the case
of payment of retirement dues on vo1un£ary retirement. The
Tespondents have'dré@n my attention to Rg1é 48A of CCS (Pension)
Rules wherein it is )Drovided' that {in the case of voluntary
retirement since the action has to commence only after the actual
date of retirement; a six months period would .be reascnable,
According to the Respondents therefore, there has been no delay
wﬁatsoever. Further, the Respondents submit that -the applicant
himself submitted his papers for processing of the retiral dues
only after his actual retirement. .

8. ‘In' the cage of the C.Q.E.I.S.,.the abpiicant submitted

his application on 22.9.1998, the same was processed and

submitted to the' Controller of Defence Accounts, Southern

Command, Pune cﬁ 5.10.1938 and.ﬁt was passed on 20.1.1998 and the
.0 for Rs. 3%,600/- waé sent to .the appTicént in - December,
iQSB, hence tHeré was no unnaecessary delay in this case.

9. In regard to the Leave ‘Encashmént,_it was claimed in

December, 1998.and was paid by D.D. on 6.2.1399.

19, In regard to the GPF accumulation, - the applicant

submitted his application on 15th September, 1938 for final

0

{

attlement of "the - GPF. Reéovery details for the period from

February, 1997 to March, 1998 had to be obtained from' the Chief

'Engineer, Navy, Cochin, where the Officer was serving during his

above period, those details were received on 6.11.1298 and the
documents of final ‘sett1ement were submitted to JCDA (Funds)

JCDA  {Funds) Meerut Cantonment_ on 7.11.1998 and it
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was settied on 11.2.1999. The cheque was issued on 16.2.1999 and

the Bank draft was sent on 20.2.19939. | Subsequently, the

applicant had called for working out the details of the amount

and the same was furnished to him and in addition to this amount
another sum of Rs. 3,738/- was released vide order dt. 31.5.2000.

There was, therefore, "no abnormal delay in releasing the GP

Fund accumu]ation;

11. In 'regard to the Pension and Terminal benefits, the
applicant submitﬁed his pension documents on 22.8.198988. It took
some time to process, 6 the documents, service book and pension
documents were sent to CDA (Pension) Allahabad on 4.12.1998. The
Pension Gratuity Award was received on 33.10.1999 and transmitted
to the applicant’'s account on 6.11.1999. There Was no
intentional delay. The processing of the papers was done within
a reasonable time. |

12. The applicant had drawn an advance of Rs.59,800/- towards
TA/DA for permanent transfer from Cochin to Punhea on 26.11.1998.

The claim was passed on 14.9.1998 disallowing a sum of.
-Rs.13,801/-. Thereafter, subsequently, a sum of Rs.12,499/- was

passed on 2.6.1999, 27.9.1999 and 18.1.2000 ‘respectively.

Accérding to the Respondents, the applicant’s claim were promptly
processed, there was no delay attributable to negligence on the
part of the Respondents.’ ‘

13. Coming to the allowing of the full qualifying service of

\
32 years, the Respondents zsubmit that the applicant has claimed

-multiple reliefs in the present 0O.A. He entered service on
23.12.1874 and retired voluntarily on 12.9.1998, thus rendering a
service af 23 years, 8 months and 21 days. He was granted

..B.
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benefit of & years gqualifying service added to his case under
provisions of Rule 484 of the CCS (Rension) Rules on account of
his voluntary retirement from service and accordingly
proportionate pension and gratuity had been worked out and paiq
to the applicant.: As per Rule 49 of the CCS (Pension) Rules 33
years service is required to earn full pension and gratuity. The
app1icant was fully aware of the -provisions of the Ruyles and
max imum benéfits. His demand for full pensionary benefits as

admissible to those who had completed 32 vears of service is not

based on any Rules or Natural Justice. . Although the maximum age

for entry into service was increased, the applicant was 9n no

.compulsion to wait until the age of 30 years to enter into

service. He cannot now be allowed to touch upon this issue and
the same needs to be rejected as~being totally dehors the Rules.

14 Coming  to the computafion of Earned Leave, tﬁe

Reébandeﬁts submit that the applicant had 238.days of Earned
Leave to his credit when he retired on 12.9.1998. At the time of
finalisation of thgfLeave Encashment Certificate by the Ceﬁtra]
Record Office (Of%icers) New Delhi, it was noticed that the.
applicant had avaj1ed ?i days excess ha]F pay leave which"was
converteé to 36 daye full pay leave and this was dsducted from
the Earned Leave account of the applicant and therefore, the
balance 6% Earned Leave was arrived at 202 days and accordingly
the leave encashment of Rs.1,20,133/- was claimed lim December,
1998 and paid to the applicant through Demand Draft. The Earned

Leave warked out by the Officer ie from Jfune, 1998 only and he

did not take into acéount the excess leave availed prior to that

pariod. His contention that credit of Earned Leave for ths

T
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months of July, August ‘and September, 1998 was not correct. The
Respondénts have drawn my attention to a leﬁter dt. 25.811999
from the Dakshin Kaman Mukhyalaya Abhiyanta Shakha, HQ Scuthern
Command; Engineers Branch, Pune, as well as letter dt. 18.2.2002
from the . CRO (Officers), Delhi Zone, Delhi Cantt. It has been
brought out in these letters that as per calculation by the CRO
(0) Delhi CcCantt. while verifying the leave account for leave at
credit- for encashment uptc the date of “voluntary retif;ment on

12.9.1998 the E.L. of credit for encashment was 238 days.

‘However, it was ‘observed that the applicant had availed saxcsess

HPL for 71 days, which was debited to.38 days of Earned-Leave

Q

amount and thus E.L. at the credit was arrived at 202 days only.
This 1is as per the letter of the Pune 0Office and therefore, there

is nothing wrong in the Respondents counting his EL as 202 days

n

for purpose of encashment of leave.

16. In regard to the Provident Fund Account, the Respondents

submit that the P.F. amount which was available in the account

of the appnlicant a

i

on 31.3.1898 was Rs. 5,13,864/~. The
applicant has also not disputed the said amount., Thereafter, he

has subscribed further from April, 1998 ti11 August, 1998,

whereas the applicant has also taken into account the

gubscription for the month of September which was not there., The

Respondents = further submit that they have already calculated the

s

interest for the pericd from April to August, 1298 on the GPF
amount. The interét is generated automatica11y. ~ Therefore,
there is nothing‘wrong with the calculation of the’P.F- ‘Account
of the applicant.

.

16. I have hesard the Learned Counsel for the applicant, as

.. 8.
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well as, ;thé Respondents. As far as the first issue regardirg
traating the quaIifying service for pension as 32 vyears insteéd
of 28 yearé is 90ncerned, it is very clear that thére ig no Rule’
which provides for‘t%eating_fu?l service for aqualifying pension
when the applicant has put 1in only 28 years, éven thoygﬁ the
entry age‘had been enhanced. I agree with the Respondents that
the applicant has no case in thié"respect.l Moreover, the
applicant has raised mu1tible reliefs., If helis chal1ehg1ng Rule
43, then, that will have to be challenged sebaréte1y by another
OA .ahd not 1nwthe present OA if he wants to press other reliefs
also. |

17., I do find that,ﬁhéfe has been scme delay in the payhent of

the retiral dues. As far as payment of C.3.E.I.5. and the Leave

encashment are concerned, I find that they have been paid within
2 1/2 months of his retirement. I do riot find any indifference,
negligence on the part of the Respondents 1in pursuing the

prepasa?s‘of C.G.E.I.5. ‘and Leave Encashment on the‘part of the

t N
- Respondents. According to me the amounts have been paid within a

reasonable period considering that the applicant submitted hisg

application only after he had retired on 12.8.1898. In cass of

Gratuity, however, I find that it haé been deladyed by more than

_one year. Even if 1t is taken that the applicant had retired

voluntarily and therefore, the prescribed,period for ayment of

Gratuity may not apply in the present case, still according to me

- r

there has bheen inordinate delay in paying the Gratuity amount.

According to me, therefore, the applicant is entitled for

interest on the delaved payment to be paid from 3 months after

'

‘the date of retirement i.e. 12.9.1998 till the actual date of

payment i.e.  6.11.19982. As far as interest on GPF amount is

.9,



“of his GPF amount
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concerned which was baid 5 months later and the balance amount

. ' hawe
which was paid 8 months later, As the Respondents Kpointed out

7
that- interest 1is generated automatically, the applicant cannot be

said to be at a loss as the applicant has been paid the amount of
GPF after due calculation of interest. The applicant is still

disputing this. The applicant, is thergfare, directed to =sit
: . .

with the Respondents to go through the statement of computation

and Respondents chall explain ths computation

i

to the  applicant. I am satisfiéd that the Respondents have

. ‘ o .
calculated the amounts correctly and there is ~no need for  any

payment of interest for the same. 1In regard to the TA/DA also,

it is seen that the applicant had already been granted an advance
amount, it was 0nfy-a"question‘of-sett1ﬁng the same. Therefore,
no interest is required to be paid on the delayed sett?ement.

18. In+ regard to the Leave Encashment, it is seen that the
Pune Officé had indicated that the' applicant had 240 days of

Earned iLeave to his cgredit for purpoéé of encashment. However,

- thereafter, there is a clarification/explanation given as to why

- the final settlement is only for 202 days of E.L. The applicant

insisted on calling for the record from Pune Office. This was
not agreed to, because although the Pune office had comunicated
240 days‘E.L.,‘the Head Office gave the reason for reducing the
number of. Earned Leave to 252 days to the Pune Office‘and-the
Pune Office has accepted the same. Had the Pune office felt that
the calculation done by the Head Office was wrong, the Pune
Office would have taken up the maﬁtar again with the Head Office.
That was not done. Accordihg to him, there is nothing wrong fn
ﬁhe calculation of the E.L. to the credit of the applicant, In

.10,



